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Financials
Year to 31 March 24A 25A 26CL 27CL 28CL
Operating profit (Rsm) 23,555 31,473 38,841 46,642 54,114
Net profit (Rsm) 17,596 23,450 28,940 34,753 40,321
NP forecast change (%) - - 4.2 5.9 5.9
EPS (Rs) 14.3 19.0 22.1 25.0 29.0
CL/consensus (28) (EPS%) - - 113 104 103
EPS growth (% YoY) (11.4) 33.2 16.1 13.4 16.0
PB (x) 2.5 2.3 2.1 1.9 1.7
PE (x) 26.0 19.5 16.8 14.8 12.8
ROA (%) 1.7 1.9 2.1 2.2 2.3
ROE (%) 10.0 12.4 13.0 13.3 13.8
Source: www.clsa.com
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Market cap US$5.3bn

3M ADV US$17.3m

Foreign s'holding 10.1%

Major shareholders
M&M 52.2%
FPIs 10.1%

Stock performance (%)
1M 3M 12M

Absolute (6.1) 23.4 36.1
Relative (3.5) 26.3 23.3
Abs (US$) (8.2) 18.6 28.4

Source: Bloomberg

Good quarter
Beat on NIM drives overall PAT beat
Mahindra Finance (MMFS) reported a 13% PBT beat driven primarily by a 6% NII 
beat. The latter was driven by a 50bp sequential improvement in reported margins, 
though management suggested that current margins may not be sustainable. AUM 
growth remains soft at 12%, but MMFS expects the business to pivot back to mid-
to high-teens AUM growth. Asset quality improved, with GS2+3 down c.50bp QoQ. 
Management maintained its medium-term credit cost guidance of 1.5-1.7%.
MMFS is considering merging its rural HFC subsidiary with itself (this could 
increase standalone PAT by 3-5% on a steady-state basis). We lift FY26-28CL PAT 
by 4-6% driven by higher NII and raise our TP from Rs350 to Rs425. Maintain O-PF.

Disbursement growth led by tractors; CV drag continues
Disbursements grew 7% YoY, led by strong 65% growth in tractors, while PVs were 
flat and CV disbursements declined 11%. Within the tractor segment, MMFS is 
gaining market share. However, overall AUM growth remains modest at 12% YoY 
(as AUM growth is a function of the disbursements of the past several quarters). In 
the CV segment, more purchases are being done by large fleet operators, who 
typically borrow from banks and are driving most of the new CV purchases. 
However, with capability building under Project Udaan now largely complete, 
management said the business is ready to pivot back to growth and is targeting mid-
to high-teens AUM expansion over the medium term.

Margins improve; asset quality remains healthy
Reported NIM improved 50bp QoQ to 7.5%, supported by higher yields and a stable 
cost of funds. Yields rose sequentially due to the reversal of trade advances and 
lower interest reversals. Management did not quantify the latter but noted that the 
YTD NIM of 7.1% is a better reflection of the underlying business. Asset quality 
continued to improve, with GS2+3 reducing by about 50bp QoQ. The company has 
also updated its ECL model by using a longer look-back period, which should lower 
volatility in credit costs. Management reiterated its medium-term credit cost 
guidance of 1.5-1.7%.

Business momentum improving; maintain O-PF
As the company increases its focus on the mortgage business, management said it 
will evaluate merging the housing finance subsidiary with the parent if it sees clear 
benefits. The subsidiary had c.Rs76bn AUM and Rs200m profit in 9MFY26, and a 
merger, if approved, would add about 6% to MMFS’s standalone AUM. We increase 
our PAT estimates by 4-6% over FY26-28CL and thus lift our target price from 
Rs350 to Rs425.
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Financials at a glance
Year to 31 March 2024A 2025A 2026CL (% YoY) 2027CL 2028CL

Profit & Loss (Rsm)
Interest income 131,088 153,314 172,344 12.4 193,044 219,600
Interest expense (64,269) (78,983) (84,607) (92,083) (105,899)
Net interest income 66,818 74,331 87,737 18 100,960 113,701
Trading income - - - - -
Fee income - - - - -
Other operating income 4,537 7,433 13,414 80.5 15,868 18,318
Non-interest income 4,537 7,433 13,414 80.5 15,868 18,318
Total op income 71,355 81,764 101,152 23.7 116,828 132,019
Staff & related costs (17,126) (19,031) (20,649) (23,333) (26,367)
Other operating expenses (12,446) (15,081) (18,192) (20,561) (23,244)
Total operating expenses (29,572) (34,113) (38,841) (43,894) (49,611)
Preprovision OP 41,783 47,651 62,311 30.8 72,934 82,408
Loan-loss provisions (18,228) (16,179) (23,471) (26,292) (28,293)
Operating profit 23,555 31,473 38,841 23.4 46,642 54,114
Other income/expenses - 0 0 0 -
Profit before tax 23,555 31,473 38,841 23.4 46,642 54,114
Taxation (5,959) (8,022) (9,900) (11,889) (13,794)
Preference dividends - - - - -
Profit for period 17,596 23,450 28,940 23.4 34,753 40,321
Minority interest 0 0 0 0 0
Net profit 17,596 23,450 28,940 23.4 34,753 40,321
Adjusted profit 17,596 23,450 28,940 23.4 34,753 40,321

Balance sheet (Rsm) 2024A 2025A 2026CL (% YoY) 2027CL 2028CL
Net loans 991,952 1,162,140 1,299,920 11.9 1,467,733 1,680,657
Cash & equivalents 26,891 55,359 21,746 (60.7) 48,196 78,959
Placements with other banks - - - - -
Other interest earning assets - - - - -
Total interest earning assets 1,018,843 1,217,499 1,321,665 8.6 1,515,929 1,759,616
Net fixed assets 9,308 11,149 12,264 10 12,877 13,521
Intangible assets 0 0 0 0 0
Other assets 123,441 126,834 130,258 2.7 135,509 141,810
Total non-interest earning assets 132,749 137,983 142,522 3.3 148,386 155,331
Total assets 1,151,592 1,355,482 1,464,188 8 1,664,315 1,914,947
Customer deposits 0 0 0 0 0
Deposits from banks - - - - -
Other int-bearing liabs 922,252 1,128,735 1,182,927 4.8 1,350,314 1,563,011
Total int-bearing liabs 922,252 1,128,735 1,182,927 4.8 1,350,314 1,563,011
Other non-int-bearing liabs 47,766 28,625 32,919 15 37,856 43,535
Shareholder funds 181,575 198,122 248,342 25.3 276,145 308,401
Other equity capital 0 0 0 0 0
Total liabs & equity 1,151,592 1,355,482 1,464,188 8 1,664,315 1,914,947
Total tier 1 capital 163,080 178,351 198,609 11.4 226,412 258,668
Total capital 187,704 214,375 237,876 11 269,212 305,321
Risk weighted assets 995,319 1,169,678 1,308,351 11.9 1,541,119 1,764,689
Average Risk weighted assets 882,969 1,082,498 1,239,015 14.5 1,424,735 1,652,904

Ratio analysis 2024A 2025A 2026CL (% YoY) 2027CL 2028CL
Net int inc growth (%) 9.4 11.2 18.0 15.1 12.6
Non-int inc growth (%) 21.5 63.8 80.5 18.3 15.4
Operating inc growth (%) 10.1 14.6 23.7 15.5 13.0
Net profit growth (%) (11.3) 33.3 23.4 20.1 16.0
Net interest margin (%) 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0
Cost/income (%) 41.4 41.7 38.4 37.6 37.6
Loans/deposits (%) 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0
Gross NPLs/total loans (%) 3.5 3.8 3.8 3.7 3.4
Loan provisions/NPLs (%) 63.2 51.2 53.0 53.0 53.0
ROA (%) 1.7 1.9 2.1 2.2 2.3
ROE (%) 10.0 12.4 13.0 13.3 13.8
Tier 1 CAR (%) 16.4 15.2 15.2 14.7 14.7
CAR (%) 18.9 18.3 18.2 17.5 17.3
Source: www.clsa.com
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Key charts

Figure 1

3QFY26 summary

(Rs m) 3QFY25 2QFY26 3QFY26 %YoY %QoQ
Interest income 39,572 41,779 44,071 11% 5%
Interest Expended 20,459 20,663 21,026 3% 2%
Net Interest Income 19,113 21,116 23,045 21% 9%
Other operating income 1,858 2,948 3,465 86% 18%
Other Income 14 166 96 593% (42%)
Total Income 20,985 24,230 26,606 27% 10%
Total opex 8,768 9,240 10,030 14% 9%
Operating profit 12,217 14,989 16,576 36% 11%
Provisions 91 7,514 4,699 5041% (37%)
Profit before tax 12,126 7,475 11,878 (2%) 59%
Tax 3,131 1,782 2,600 (17%) 46%
Profit after tax 8,995 5,693 9,278 3% 63%

Rs bn
AUM 1,151 1,272 1,290 12% 1%
Loans 1,116 1,232 1,251 12% 2%
Borrowings 1,046 1,148 1,160 11% 1%
Networth 192 230 238 24% 4%

Key ratios
Yield on loans (%) 13.9 13.4 13.8 -0.1ppt 0.4ppt
Cost of fund 7.9 7.4 7.4 -0.4ppt 0ppt
NIM 6.7 6.8 7.2 0.5ppt 0.4ppt
C/I ratio 41.8 38.1 37.7 -4.1ppt -0.4ppt
ROE 19.2 9.8 13.8 -5.3ppt 4ppt
ROA 2.8 1.6 2.3 -0.5ppt 0.6ppt

Asset quality
Gross Stage 3 Loans (%) 3.9 3.9 3.8 -0.1ppt -0.1ppt
Gross Stage 3 Loans (Rs bn) 45.3 50.1 49.1 8% (2%)
ECL Provision Stage 3 (%) 50.1 53.0 53.0 2.9ppt 0ppt
Gross Stage 2 Loans (%) 6.3 5.8 5.4 -0.9ppt -0.4ppt
Gross Stage 2 Loans (Rs bn) 72.3 73.6 69.7 (4%) (5%)
ECL Provision Stage 2 (%) 9.1 9.4 8.0 -1.1ppt -1.4ppt
Credit cost 0.0 2.4 1.5 1.4ppt -0.9ppt

Source: MMFS, CLSA 

Figure 2

Actuals versus estimates

Particulars 3QFY26CL 3QFY26 v/s Est
Interest Income 43,081 44,071 2
Interest Expenses 21,315 21,026 -1
Net Interest Income 21,766 23,045 6
Other Income 3,295 3,561 8
Total Income 25,061 26,606 6
Operating Expenses 9,749 10,030 3
Operating Profit 15,312 16,576 8
Provisions and Cont. 4,832 4,699 -3
Profit before Tax 10,480 11,878 13
Source: MMFS, CLSA 

NII is up 9% QoQ

Adjusted for trade 
advances, AUM growth is 

5% QoQ

Sequential NIM expansion 

PPOP beat driven by NII 
beat
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Conference call takeaways
Business updates

∑ Will now pivot to growth, given that capability building is done and equity 
capital is there. Focus is on gaining market share. It expects mid- to high-
teens AUM growth over the medium term.

∑ By FY30, the company target to reduce the share of vehicle loans from 88% 
of consolidated AUM to 70% of consolidated AUM.

∑ Approaching the near-term target RoA of 2% for the business model. After 
the company hits this, it will look at future targets.

∑ Adjusted for trade advances, AUM growth is 5% QoQ.
∑ Rural demand for entry-level PVs has waned a bit post the festive season. 

Nevertheless, rural demand is still decent. Optimistic on demand in 4QFY26 
too.

∑ Will evaluate the merits of merging the rural HFC business into the parent.

Funding/margins
∑ Current NIM of 7.5% does have one-time benefits (but did not disclose 

what). Management advised to look at the 9MFY26 NIM of 7.1%.
∑ Increase in yields QoQ is due to trade advances in the prior quarter and 

lower interest reversals in 3Q.

Asset quality
∑ Management overlay buffer is Rs6.35bn (part of Stage 3 provisions). 
∑ Reiterated that the business model will work at 1.5-1.7% credit costs (on 

assets).
∑ For ECL refresh, MMFS moved from 42-month rolling period to a longer 

time period.

Others
∑ Most of the capability building that was ongoing in the past two years 

(Project Udaan) is not completed
∑ Customer onboarding is now paperless
∑ No. 1 tractor financier by a fair margin 
∑ HFC subsidiary has 500 branches
∑ Tractor growth pickup - created two different verticals for M&M and 

Swaraj. Creating better distribution has helped improve the growth.
∑ In the CV/CE business, large fleet operators are gaining share from small 

operators. Hence, more business is going to banks rather than NBFCs.
∑ Not looking to merge the insurance broking subsidiary with the parent.

http://www.clsa.com/
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Figure 3

Net slippage ratio (%)

Source: Mahindra Finance, CLSA

Figure 4 Figure 5

7% YoY disbursement growth in 3QFY26 Loan growth at 12% YoY

Source: Mahindra Finance, CLSA Source: Mahindra Finance, CLSA

Figure 6 Figure 7

GS2 + GS3 ratios down 50bps QoQ ECL provisions decreased by 20bps QoQ

Source: Mahindra Finance, CLSA Source: Mahindra Finance, CLSA

Net slippage ratio improved 
sequentially
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Figure 8

Write-offs were at 2% of average loans (annualised)

Source: Mahindra Finance, CLSA

Figure 9 Figure 10

We expect a gross slippage ratio of 2.8-3% in FY26-28CL Net slippage should be 1.8-2% over the next three years

Source: Mahindra Finance, CLSA Source: Mahindra Finance, CLSA

Figure 11 Figure 12

We expect 12-14% AUM growth over FY26-28CL We expect net stage 3 (%) ratio to be around 1.9-2%

Source: Mahindra Finance, CLSA Source: Mahindra Finance, CLSA
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Figure 13

Change in estimates driven by higher margins

Rsbn Old estimates New estimates Change

FY26CL FY27CL FY28CL FY26CL FY27CL FY28CL FY26CL FY27CL FY28CL
NII 86.5 99.1 111.8 87.7 101.0 113.7 1% 2% 2%
Other Income 12.7 15.1 17.4 13.4 15.9 18.3 5% 5% 5%
Total Income 99.2 114.2 129.2 101.2 116.8 132.0 2% 2% 2%
Operating Expenses 38.2 43.7 49.8 38.8 43.9 49.6 2% 0% (0%)
Operating Profits 61.0 70.4 79.4 62.3 72.9 82.4 2% 4% 4%
Provisions 23.7 26.4 28.3 23.5 26.3 28.3 (1%) (0%) 0%
PBT 37.3 44.0 51.1 38.8 46.6 54.1 4% 6% 6%
Tax 9.5 11.2 13.0 9.9 11.9 13.8 4% 6% 6%
PAT 27.8 32.8 38.1 28.9 34.8 40.3 4% 6% 6%
RoA 2.0 2.1 2.1 2.1 2.2 2.3
RoE 12.5 12.6 13.2 13.0 13.3 13.8
Source: CLSA

Figure 14

One-year forward PB multiple 

Source: Bloomberg, CLSA

Valuation
Figure 15

Cost of equity calculation

Value Notes
Risk free rate (%) 6.25% CLSA India market level
Market risk premium (%) 5.50% CLSA India market level
Beta 1.10 Based on historical trends
Cost of equity (%) 12.30%

Source: CLSA

It is trading close to its 
long-term average multiple
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Figure 16

Residual income model explicit forecasts - New

Rsbn 2027 2028 2029 2030 2031 2032 2033 2034 2035 2036 2037 2038 2039 2040 Term.
Risk free rate 6.3% 6.3% 6.3% 6.3% 6.3% 6.3% 6.3% 6.3% 6.3% 6.3% 6.3% 6.3% 6.3% 6.3% 6.3%
Risk premium 5.5% 5.5% 5.5% 5.5% 5.5% 5.5% 5.5% 5.5% 5.5% 5.5% 5.5% 5.5% 5.5% 5.5% 5.5%
Beta 1.10 1.10 1.10 1.10 1.10 1.10 1.10 1.10 1.10 1.10 1.10 1.10 1.10 1.10 1.10
Required Cost of Equity 12.3% 12.3% 12.3% 12.3% 12.3% 12.3% 12.3% 12.3% 12.3% 12.3% 12.3% 12.3% 12.3% 12.3% 12.3%

Networth 276 308 347 391 443 502 570 648 738 842 962 1,101 1,259 1,440 1,660
ROEs 13.3% 13.8% 14.7% 15.1% 15.4% 15.7% 16.0% 16.2% 16.4% 16.6% 16.8% 16.9% 16.9% 16.9% 16.9%
PAT 35 40 48 56 64 74 86 98 113 131 151 175 200 228 262

Required return 32 36 40 45 51 58 66 75 85 97 111 127 145 166 191
Residual income 2 4 8 10 13 16 20 24 28 34 40 48 55 62 72
Discounted Residual income 1 4 6 7 8 8 9 10 11 11 12 13 13 13 205
Source: CLSA

Figure 17

Target price calculation - New

Rsbn Value Contribution of 
value

Avg. ROE 
assumption

Avg. COE 
assumption

Sep'26 Networth 262 44.3%
PV of RI over FY27-30CL 18 3.0% 14.2% 12.30%
PV of RI over FY31-40CL 107 18.1% 16.4% 12.30%
Terminal value 205 34.6% 16.9% 12.30%
Total value of the firm 592 100.0%
Total number of shares (bn) 1.4

Value per share 426
Target price (rounded off) 425
Implied PB- Sep'27 2.0
Implied PE - Sep'27 15.8
Terminal growth assumption 5.0%
Source: MMFS, CLSA 

Figure 18

Residual income model explicit forecasts - Old

Rsbn 2027 2028 2029 2030 2031 2032 2033 2034 2035 2036 2037 2038 2039 2040 Term.
Risk free rate 6.3% 6.3% 6.3% 6.3% 6.3% 6.3% 6.3% 6.3% 6.3% 6.3% 6.3% 6.3% 6.3% 6.3% 6.3%
Risk premium 5.5% 5.5% 5.5% 5.5% 5.5% 5.5% 5.5% 5.5% 5.5% 5.5% 5.5% 5.5% 5.5% 5.5% 5.5%
Beta 1.10 1.10 1.10 1.10 1.10 1.10 1.10 1.10 1.10 1.10 1.10 1.10 1.10 1.10 1.10
Required Cost of Equity 12.3% 12.3% 12.3% 12.3% 12.3% 12.3% 12.3% 12.3% 12.3% 12.3% 12.3% 12.3% 12.3% 12.3% 12.3%

Networth 274 304 339 380 426 479 540 609 688 778 882 1,001 1,136 1,289 1,473
ROEs 12.6% 13.2% 13.6% 14.0% 14.3% 14.6% 14.9% 15.1% 15.3% 15.5% 15.7% 15.8% 15.8% 15.8% 15.8%
PAT 33 38 44 50 58 66 76 87 99 114 130 149 169 192 219

Required return 32 36 40 44 50 56 63 71 80 90 102 116 131 149 170
Residual income 1 3 4 6 8 10 13 16 19 23 28 33 38 43 49
Discounted Residual income 0 2 3 4 5 5 6 7 7 8 8 9 9 9 140
Source: CLSA

http://www.clsa.com/
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Figure 19

Target price calculation - Old

Rsbn Value Contribution  
of value

Avg. ROE 
assumption

Avg. COE 
assumption

Sep'26 Networth 261 53.9%
PV of RI over FY27-30CL 10 2.0% 13.3% 12.30%
PV of RI over FY31-40CL 73 15.1% 15.3% 12.30%
Terminal value 140 29.0% 15.8% 12.30%
Total value of the firm 484 100.0%
Total number of shares (bn) 1.4

Value per share 348
Target price (rounded off) 350
Implied PB- Sep'27 1.7
Implied PE - Sep'27 13.6
Terminal growth assumption 5.0%
Source: Mahindra Finance, CLSA

Investment thesis
Mahindra Finance is a leading NBFC with a strong and diversified liability mix. Loan 
growth has been decent; however, margin compression and management efforts to 
improve underwriting have reduced profits in the short term. However, the 
prospects of the company remain intact in our view and should provide room for 
rerating.

Catalysts
Improvement in growth through strong festive demand and a reduction in GNPLs 
are key medium-term catalysts.

Valuation details
We use a residual income model to value the firm, as low and variable dividend 
payouts render dividend-based approaches less robust. We find an equity charge 
using a 12.3% cost of equity built up from a 6.25% risk-free rate and 5.5% risk 
premium, as used across our India coverage, and a beta of 1.1, based off a blend of 
observed betas over different historical periods. We set a terminal growth rate of 
5% based on macro factors such as India's higher GDP growth and low auto 
penetration.

Investment risks
A slowdown in loan growth and decline in NIMs are key risks.

http://www.clsa.com/
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Detailed financials
Profit & Loss (Rsm)
Year to 31 March 2022A 2023A 2024A 2025A 2026CL 2027CL 2028CL

Interest income 94,756 106,826 131,088 153,314 172,344 193,044 219,600
Interest expense (39,202) (45,767) (64,269) (78,983) (84,607) (92,083) (105,899)
Net interest income 55,554 61,059 66,818 74,331 87,737 100,960 113,701
Trading income - - - - - - -
FX gains/(losses) - - - - - - -
Fee/Commission income - - - - - - -
Other operating income 2,432 3,735 4,537 7,433 13,414 15,868 18,318
Non-interest income 2,432 3,735 4,537 7,433 13,414 15,868 18,318
Total op income 57,986 64,794 71,355 81,764 101,152 116,828 132,019
Staff related expenses (11,714) (15,843) (17,126) (19,031) (20,649) (23,333) (26,367)
Property related expenses (1,268) (1,872) (2,287) (2,734) (3,281) (3,609) (3,970)
Other operating expenses (7,752) (9,561) (10,159) (12,347) (14,911) (16,952) (19,274)
Total operating expenses (20,734) (27,276) (29,572) (34,113) (38,841) (43,894) (49,611)
Preprovision OP 37,252 37,518 41,783 47,651 62,311 72,934 82,408
Specific provision for loans (20,526) (15,319) (17,117) (16,140) (22,271) (24,312) (26,016)
General provision for loans (3,157) 5,327 (1,111) (39) (1,200) (1,980) (2,277)
Other provisions 0 0 0 - 0 0 0
Loan-loss provisions (23,683) (9,992) (18,228) (16,179) (23,471) (26,292) (28,293)
Operating profit 13,569 27,526 23,555 31,473 38,841 46,642 54,114
Associate income - - - - - - -
Other exceptional items 0 (545) 0 0 0 0 0
Other income/expense 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Profit before tax 13,569 26,981 23,555 31,473 38,841 46,642 54,114
Taxation (3,682) (7,138) (5,959) (8,022) (9,900) (11,889) (13,794)
Profit after tax (before preference 
dividends)

9,888 19,843 17,596 23,450 28,940 34,753 40,321

Preference dividends - - - - - - -
Profit for period 9,888 19,843 17,596 23,450 28,940 34,753 40,321
Minority interest 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Net profit 9,888 19,843 17,596 23,450 28,940 34,753 40,321
Adjusted profit 9,888 20,244 17,596 23,450 28,940 34,753 40,321
EPS  (Rs) 8.0 16.1 14.3 19.0 22.1 25.0 29.0
Adjusted EPS  (Rs) 8.0 16.4 14.3 19.0 22.1 25.0 29.0
DPS  (Rs) 3.6 6.0 6.3 6.3 6.2 5.0 5.8

Profit & loss ratios
Year to 31 March 2022A 2023A 2024A 2025A 2026CL 2027CL 2028CL

Growth (%)
Net int inc growth (%) 0.4 9.9 9.4 11.2 18.0 15.1 12.6
Non-int inc growth (%) (2.7) 53.6 21.5 63.8 80.5 18.3 15.4
Operating inc growth (%) 0.3 11.7 10.1 14.6 23.7 15.5 13.0
Operating exp growth (%) 27.0 31.5 8.4 15.4 13.9 13.0 13.0
Loan provision expense growth (36.6) (57.8) 82.4 (11.2) 45.1 12.0 7.6
Net profit growth (%) 195.0 100.7 (11.3) 33.3 23.4 20.1 16.0
EPS growth (% YoY) 121.1 100.6 (11.4) 33.2 16.1 13.4 16.0
Adj EPS growth (% YoY) 124.3 104.6 (13.1) 33.2 16.1 13.4 16.0
DPS growth (% YoY) 350.0 66.7 5.0 0.0 (0.8) (19.9) 16.0
Margins (%)
Spread (%) (6.9) (7.0) (7.7) (7.7) (7.3) (7.3) (7.3)
Net interest margin (%) 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0
Returns (%)
ROA (%) 1.3 2.4 1.7 1.9 2.1 2.2 2.3
ROE (%) 6.5 12.1 10.0 12.4 13.0 13.3 13.8
Other key ratios (%)
Non-interest inc/op inc (x) 4.2 5.8 6.4 9.1 13.3 13.6 13.9
Cost/income (%) 35.8 42.1 41.4 41.7 38.4 37.6 37.6
Staff costs/op costs (%) 56.5 58.1 57.9 55.8 53.2 53.2 53.1
Provision exp/loans (%) 3.9 1.3 1.8 1.4 1.8 1.8 1.7
Earnings payout ratio (%) 44.9 37.3 44.2 33.2 28.3 20.0 20.0

Source: www.clsa.com
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Balance sheet (Rsm)
Year to 31 March 2022A 2023A 2024A 2025A 2026CL 2027CL 2028CL

Gross loans 604,444 794,547 991,952 1,162,140 1,299,920 1,467,733 1,680,657
Loan loss reserve 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Net loans 604,444 794,547 991,952 1,162,140 1,299,920 1,467,733 1,680,657
Cash & equivalents 41,507 28,321 26,891 55,359 21,746 48,196 78,959
Placements with other banks - - - - - - -
Other interest earning assets - - - - - - -
Total interest earning assets 645,951 822,868 1,018,843 1,217,499 1,321,665 1,515,929 1,759,616
Net fixed assets 3,929 6,950 9,308 11,149 12,264 12,877 13,521
Intangible assets 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Other assets 103,005 132,347 123,441 126,834 130,258 135,509 141,810
Total non-interest earning assets 106,934 139,297 132,749 137,983 142,522 148,386 155,331
Total assets 752,885 962,165 1,151,592 1,355,482 1,464,188 1,664,315 1,914,947
Current deposits - - - - - - -
Savings deposits - - - - - - -
Other deposits - - - - - - -
Customer deposits 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Deposits from banks - - - - - - -
Other int-bearing liabs 558,139 749,459 922,252 1,128,735 1,182,927 1,350,314 1,563,011
Total int-bearing liabs 558,139 749,459 922,252 1,128,735 1,182,927 1,350,314 1,563,011
Other non-int-bearing liabs 38,467 41,818 47,766 28,625 32,919 37,856 43,535
Total liabilities 596,606 791,276 970,017 1,157,360 1,215,846 1,388,170 1,606,545
Share capital 2,466 2,467 2,469 2,470 2,779 2,779 2,779
Retained earnings - - - - - - -
Reserves 153,813 168,422 179,106 195,653 245,563 273,366 305,622
Treasury stock - - - - - - -
Shareholder funds 156,279 170,889 181,575 198,122 248,342 276,145 308,401
Minorities/other equity 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Total equity 156,279 170,889 181,575 198,122 248,342 276,145 308,401
Total liabs & equity 752,885 962,166 1,151,592 1,355,482 1,464,188 1,664,315 1,914,947
Non-performing loans 49,760 37,170 34,910 44,140 49,328 54,610 57,018
Credit risk - - - - - - -
Operational risk - - - - - - -
Market risk - - - - - - -
Risk weighted assets 564,826 770,619 995,319 1,169,678 1,308,351 1,541,119 1,764,689
Average Risk weighted assets 567,133 667,722 882,969 1,082,498 1,239,015 1,424,735 1,652,904
Total tier 1 capital 136,941 153,079 163,080 178,351 198,609 226,412 258,668
Total capital 156,767 173,531 187,704 214,375 237,876 269,212 305,321
BVPS  (Rs) 126.7 138.5 147.1 160.4 178.7 198.8 222.0

Balance sheet ratios
Year to 31 March 2022A 2023A 2024A 2025A 2026CL 2027CL 2028CL

Growth (%)
Loan growth (%) 0.8 31.5 24.8 17.2 11.9 12.9 14.5
Deposits growth (%) nm nm nm nm nm nm nm
Loans/deposits (%) 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0
Growth in total assets (% YoY) (2.3) 27.8 19.7 17.7 8.0 13.7 15.1
Risk-wtd assets growth (%) (0.8) 36.4 29.2 17.5 11.9 17.8 14.5
Asset quality
Provision expense/loans (%) 3.9 1.3 1.8 1.4 1.8 1.8 1.7
Gross NPLs/total loans (%) 8.2 4.7 3.5 3.8 3.8 3.7 3.4
Loan provisions/NPLs (%) 58.1 59.5 63.2 51.2 53.0 53.0 53.0
NPL growth/loan growth (1,688.4) (80.4) (24.5) 154.1 99.1 82.9 30.4
Loan provision growth/loan provision 
expense growth

37.6 40.7 (0.3) (21.4) 35.0 89.1 57.9

Capital Adequacy
Tier 1 CAR (%) 24.2 19.9 16.4 15.2 15.2 14.7 14.7
CAR (%) 27.8 22.5 18.9 18.3 18.2 17.5 17.3
RWA/total assets (%) 75.0 80.1 86.4 86.3 89.4 92.6 92.2
Equity/total assets (%) 20.8 17.8 15.8 14.6 17.0 16.6 16.1

Source: www.clsa.com
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DuPont analysis
Year to 31 March 2022A 2023A 2024A 2025A 2026CL 2027CL 2028CL

Net int income/assets (%) 7.3 7.1 6.3 5.9 6.2 6.5 6.4
Non-int income/assets (%) 0.3 0.4 0.4 0.6 1.0 1.0 1.0
Total op income/assets (%) 7.6 7.6 6.8 6.5 7.2 7.5 7.4
Op expenses/assets (%) 2.7 3.2 2.8 2.7 2.8 2.8 2.8
Op profit/assets (%) 10.3 10.7 9.5 9.2 9.9 10.3 10.1
Provision expenses/assets (%) (3.1) (1.2) (1.7) (1.3) (1.7) (1.7) (1.6)
Other items/assets (%) 0.0 (0.1) 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0
Tax expense/assets (%) (2.0) (2.5) (2.0) (2.0) (2.1) (2.2) (2.2)
ROA (%) 1.3 2.4 1.7 1.9 2.1 2.2 2.3
ROA incl other items/assets (%) 5.3 7.0 5.8 5.9 6.2 6.4 6.4
Leverage (x) 5.0 5.2 6.0 6.6 6.3 6.0 6.1
ROE (%) 6.5 12.1 10.0 12.4 13.0 13.3 13.8

Source: www.clsa.com
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Research subscriptions
To change your report distribution requirements, please contact your CLSA sales representative or email us at cib@clsa.com.
You can also fine-tune your Research Alert email preferences at https://www.clsa.com/member/tools/email_alert/.

Companies mentioned
Mahindra Finance (MMFS IN - RS370.15 - OUTPERFORM)

Analyst certification 
The analyst(s) of this report hereby certify that the views expressed in this research report accurately reflect my/our 
own personal views about the securities and/or the issuers and that no part of my/our compensation was, is, or will 
be directly or indirectly related to the specific recommendation or views contained in this research report.

Important disclosures 
Recommendation history of Mahindra & Mahindra Fin Secs MMFS IN

Date Rec Target Date Rec Target
LATEST O-PF 425.00 31 Jan 2024 BUY 360.00
29 Oct 2025 O-PF 350.00 30 Oct 2023 BUY 330.00
23 Apr 2025 O-PF 310.00 30 Jul 2023 BUY 360.00
23 Oct 2024 O-PF 325.00 30 Apr 2023 BUY 330.00
28 Jun 2024 O-PF 340.00 06 Feb 2023 BUY 310.00
07 May 2024 BUY 340.00
Note: At 6pm (HKT) on 28 June 2024, we changed our ratings to Outperform (O-PF), Hold (HLD) and Underperform 
(U-PF); and on 16 December 2024, we added the ratings: High-Conviction Outperform (HC O-PF) and High-Conviction 
Underperform (HC U-PF). Please see Key to CLSA investment rankings below for details. Source: CLSA

CLSA (“CLSA”) in this report refers to CLSA Limited, CLSA Americas, 
LLC, CLSA Australia Pty Ltd, CLSA India Private Limited, PT CLSA 
Sekuritas Indonesia, CLSA Securities Japan Co., Ltd., CLSA Securities 
Korea Ltd., CLSA Securities Malaysia Sdn. Bhd., CLSA Philippines, Inc, 
CLSA Singapore Pte Ltd, CLSA Securities (Thailand) Limited, CLSA 
(UK), CLSA Europe B.V. and/or their respective affiliates. 

The policies of CLSA are to only publish research that is impartial, 
independent, clear, fair, and not misleading. Regulations or market 
practice of some jurisdictions/markets prescribe certain disclosures 
to be made for certain actual, potential or perceived conflicts of 
interests relating to a research report as below. This research 
disclosure should be read in conjunction with the research disclaimer 
as set out hereof and at www.clsa.com/disclaimer.html, the Terms and 
Conditions of Use as set out at  https://www.clsa.com/terms-and-
conditions-of-use/  and the applicable regulation of the concerned 
market where the analyst is stationed and hence subject to. Investors 
are strongly encouraged to review this disclaimer before investing.

Neither analysts nor their household members or associates may 
have a financial interest in, or be an officer, director or advisory board 
member of companies covered by the analyst unless disclosed herein. 
In circumstances where an analyst has a pre-existing holding in any 
securities under coverage, those holdings are grandfathered and the 
analyst is prohibited from trading such securities.

The analysts included herein hereby confirm that they have not 
been placed under any undue influence, intervention or pressure by 
any person/s in compiling this research report. In addition, the 
analysts attest that they were not in possession of any material, non-
public information regarding the subject company that has securities 
listed in the relevant jurisdiction(s) at the time of publication of this 
report.  (For full disclosure of interest for all companies covered by 
CLSA in this report, please refer to 
http://www.clsa.com/member/research_disclosures/ for details.)

As analyst(s) of this report, I/we hereby certify that the views 
expressed in this research report accurately reflect my/our own 

http://www.clsa.com/
https://www.clsa.com/member/tools/email_alert/
https://www.clsa.com/starrating/?articleId=607980594&rating=1&mediaType=PDF
https://www.clsa.com/starrating/?articleId=607980594&rating=2&mediaType=PDF
https://www.clsa.com/starrating/?articleId=607980594&rating=3&mediaType=PDF


Important disclosures Mahindra Finance - O-PF

29 January 2026 piran.engineer@clsa.com 14

personal views about the securities and/or the issuers and that no 
part of my/our compensation was, is, or will be directly or indirectly 
related to the specific recommendation or views contained in this 
report or to any investment banking relationship with the subject 
company covered in this report (for the past one year) or otherwise 
any other relationship with such company which leads to receipt of 
fees from the company except in ordinary course of business of the 
company. The analyst/s also state/s and confirm/s that he/she/they 
has/have not been placed under any undue influence, intervention or 
pressure by any person/s in compiling this research report. In 
addition, the analysts included herein attest that they were not in 
possession of any material, non-public information regarding the 
subject company that has securities listed in the relevant 
jurisdiction(s) at the time of publication of this report. The analysts 
further confirm that none of the information used in this report was 
received from CLSA's Corporate Finance department, Sales and 
Trading or asset management business. Save from the disclosure 
below (if any), the analyst(s) is/are not aware of any material conflict 
of interest.

Key to CLSA investment rankings: From 16 December 2024: 
High-Conviction Outperform (HC O-PF): Strong conviction that a top-
quartile stock (by expected return in analyst’s coverage) will 
outperform and total stock return (TSR) expected to exceed or be 
equal to 10%; Outperform (O-PF): TSR expected to exceed or be equal 
to 10%; Hold (HLD): TSR expected to be below 10% but more than or 
equal to negative 10%; Underperform (U-PF): TSR expected to be 
below negative 10%; High-Conviction Underperform (HC U-PF): 
Strong conviction that a bottom-quartile stock (by expected return in 
analyst’s coverage) will underperform and total stock return expected 
to be below negative 10%. TSR is up/downside to 12-month target 
price plus dividend. From 6pm (HK time) on 28 June 2024 and up to 
16 December 2024: Outperform (O-PF): TSR expected to exceed or 
be equal to 10%; Hold (HLD): TSR expected to be below 10% but more 
than or equal to negative 10%; Underperform (U-PF): TSR expected 
to be below negative 10%. Up to 6pm (HK time) on 28 June 2024: 
BUY: Total stock return (including dividends) expected to exceed 
20%; O-PF (aka ACCUMULATE): Total expected return below 20% 
but exceeding market return; U-PF (aka REDUCE): Total expected 
return positive but below market return; SELL: Total return expected 
to be negative. For relative performance, we benchmarked the 12-
month total forecast return (including dividends) for the stock against 
the 12-month forecast return (including dividends) for the market on 
which the stock trades.

According to the key to CLSA investment rankings effective from 
16 December 2024: Overall rating distribution for CLSA only 
Universe: High-Conviction Outperform - CLSA: 6.94%, Outperform -
CLSA: 63.81%, Hold - CLSA: 22.80%, Underperform - CLSA: 5.45%, 
High-Conviction Underperform - CLSA: 0.21%, Restricted - CLSA: 
0.78%; Data as of 1 Jan 2026. Investment banking clients as a % of 
rating category: High-Conviction Outperform – CLSA 0.78%, 
Outperform - CLSA: 14.52%, Hold - CLSA: 1.63%, Underperform -
CLSA: 0.57%, High-Conviction Underperform - CLSA: 0.00%, 
Restricted - CLSA: 0.78%. Data for 12-month period ending 1 Jan 
2026. For purposes of regulatory disclosure only, our High-Conviction 
Outperform and Outperform ratings fall into a buy rating category; 
our Hold rating falls into a hold rating category; and our High-
Conviction Underperform and Underperform ratings fall into a sell 
rating category.

For a history of the recommendation, price targets and disclosure 
information for companies mentioned in this report please write to: 
CLSA Group Compliance, 18/F, One Pacific Place, 88 Queensway, 
Hong Kong.  You may also find history of the recommendation and 
price target for companies mentioned in this report from the company 
page on clsa.com/member. EVA® is a registered trademark of Stern, 
Stewart & Co. "CL" in charts and tables stands for CLSA estimates, 
"CRR" stands for CRR Research estimates and “CS” for CITIC 
Securities estimates unless otherwise noted in the source.

Charts and tables sourced to CLSA in this report may include data 
extracted from CLSA’s automated databases, which derive their 
original data from a range of sources. These can include: companies; 
analyst estimates/calculations; local exchanges and/or third-party 
data or market pricing providers such as Bloomberg, FactSet or IBES. 
Additional information on data sources for specific charts or tables 
can be obtained by contacting the publishing analysts.

This report is subject to and incorporates the terms and conditions 
of use set out on the www.clsa.com website 
(https://www.clsa.com/disclaimer.html and 
https://www.clsa.com/terms -and-conditions-of use/) and the 
references to “publication/communication” or “Publications” thereof 
shall include this report. Neither this report nor any portion hereof 
may be reprinted, sold, resold, copied, reproduced, distributed, 
redistributed, published, republished, displayed, posted or 
transmitted in any form or media or by any means without the written 
consent of CLSA. CLSA has/have produced this report for private 
circulation to professional, institutional and/or wholesale clients only, 
and may not be distributed to retail investors. The information, 
opinions and estimates herein are not directed at, or intended for 
distribution to or use by, any person or entity in any jurisdiction where 
doing so would be contrary to law or regulation or which would 
subject CLSA to any additional registration or licensing requirement 
within such jurisdiction. The information and statistical data (for 
private or public companies) herein have been obtained from sources 
we believe to be reliable. Such information has not been 
independently verified and CLSA makes no representation or 
warranty as to its fairness, adequacy, accuracy, completeness or 
correctness. The replication of any third party views in this report 
should not be treated necessarily as an indication that CLSA agrees 
with or concurs with such views. None of CLSA, its affiliates and their 
respective directors, officers, employees, advisers and 
representatives makes any representation or warranty, express or 
implied, as to and no reliance should be placed on, the fairness, 
accuracy, completeness or correctness of such data or information 
contained herein or any statement made in this report. Any opinions 
or estimates herein reflect the judgment of the analyst(s) at the date 
of this report and are subject to change at any time without notice. 
Where any part of the information, opinions or estimates contained 
herein reflects the views and opinions of a salesperson or a non-
analyst, such views and opinions may not correspond to the published 
view of CLSA. Any price target given in the report may be projected 
from one or more valuation models and hence any price target may 
be subject to the inherent risk of the selected model as well as other 
external risk factors. Where the publication does not contain ratings, 
the material should not be construed as research but is offered as 
factual commentary. It is not intended to, nor should it be used to 
form an investment opinion about the non-rated companies.  

This report is for information purposes only and it does not 
constitute or contain, and should not be considered as an offer or 
invitation to sell, or any solicitation or invitation of any offer to 
subscribe for or purchase any securities in any jurisdiction and 
recipient of this report must make its own independent decisions 
regarding any securities or financial instruments mentioned herein. 
This is not intended to provide professional, investment or any other 
type of advice or recommendation and does not take into account the 
particular investment objectives, financial situation or needs of 
individual recipients. Before acting on any information in this report, 
you should consider whether it is suitable for your particular 
circumstances and, if appropriate, seek professional advice, including 
legal or tax advice. Investments involve risks, and investors should 
exercise prudence and their own judgment in making their investment 
decisions. The value of any investment or income may go down as 
well as up, and investors may not get back the full (or any) amount 
invested. Investments that are denominated in foreign currencies may 
fluctuate in value as a result of exposure to movements of exchange 
rate. Past performance is not necessarily a guide to future 
performance or liquidity. CLSA does not accept any responsibility and 
cannot be held liable for any person’s use of or reliance on the 
information and opinions contained herein. To the extent permitted 
by applicable securities laws and regulations, CLSA accepts no liability 
whatsoever for any direct or consequential loss arising from the use 
of this report or its contents. 

To maintain the independence and integrity of our research, our 
Corporate Finance, Sales Trading, Asset Management and Research 
business lines are distinct from one another. This means that CLSA’s 
Research department is not part of and does not report to CLSA's 
Corporate Finance department, CLSA’s Sales and Trading business or 
Asset Management business. Accordingly, neither the Corporate 
Finance department, the Sales and Trading department nor the Asset 
Management department supervises or controls the activities of 
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CLSA’s research analysts. CLSA’s research analysts report to the 
management of the Research department, who in turn report to 
CLSA’s senior management.  CLSA has put in place a number of 
internal controls designed to manage conflicts of interest that may 
arise as a result of CLSA engaging in Corporate Finance, Sales and 
Trading, Asset Management and Research activities. Some examples 
of these controls include: the use of information barriers and other 
controls designed to ensure that confidential information is only 
shared on a “need to know” basis and in compliance with CLSA’s 
Chinese Wall policies and procedures; measures designed to ensure 
that interactions that may occur among CLSA’s Research personnel, 
Corporate Finance, Asset Management, and Sales and Trading 
personnel, CLSA’s financial product issuers and CLSA’s research 
analysts do not compromise the integrity and independence of CLSA’s 
research. 

Subject to any applicable laws and regulations at any given time, 
CLSA, its affiliates, officers, directors or employees may have used the 
information contained herein before or after publication and may 
have positions in, or may from time to time purchase or sell or have 
an interest or a material interest in any of the securities mentioned or 
related securities, or may currently or in future have or have had a 
business or financial relationship with, or may provide or have 
provided corporate finance/capital markets and/or other services to, 
the entities referred to herein, their advisors and/or any other 
connected parties. As a result, you should be aware that CLSA and/or 
its affiliates, officers, directors or employees may have one or more 
conflicts of interest. Regulations or market practice of some 
jurisdictions/markets prescribe certain disclosures to be made for 
certain actual, potential or perceived conflicts of interests relating to 
research reports. Details of the disclosable interest can be found in 
certain reports as required by the relevant rules and regulation and 
the full details of conflicts of interest with companies under coverage 
are available at http://www.clsa.com/member/research_disclosures/. 
Disclosures therein include the position of CLSA only. Unless 
specified otherwise, CLSA did not receive any compensation or other 
benefits from the subject company, covered in this report, or from any 
third party. For CITICS disclosure about specific companies 
mentioned herein, please access: 
https://www.clsa.com/member/research_disclosures_citics/. If 
investors have any difficulty accessing this website, please contact
webadmin@clsa.com/login.enquiry@clsa.com. If you require 
disclosure information on previous dates, please contact 
compliance_hk@clsa.com. 

You should make your own independent evaluation of the 
relevance, adequacy, and correctness of information contained in this 
report and conduct such investigations as you deem necessary, 
including making inquiries with the company and obtaining 
independent financial or investment advice before making critical 
decisions. You shall not use or rely on the contents of the information 
herein for any purpose. You shall apply caution when using this report 
at your own risk. You shall assume full responsibility for any 
interpretations, decisions, or actions taken based on the information 
provided and assume all risks associated with the use of this report, 
and releases CLSA, its affiliates and representatives from any liability 
arising from such use. You shall be solely responsible for any losses 
incurred.

Please be aware that artificial intelligence (AI) may be utilized in 
connection with research, analysis and reporting activities and such 
use may range from superficial (e.g., auxiliary data processing) to 
material (e.g., primary analysis or inclusion of AI-generated content 
contained herein). This report contained herein may contain AI 
generated content and may contain inaccuracies, omissions, 
misstatement, or misinterpretations due to AI’s inherent limitations. 
CLSA together with its representatives may or may not have 
reviewed, edited, or approved such research report contained herein. 

The report contained herein is strictly prohibited from being used, 
in whole or in part, for the purpose of training AI system, including 
but not limited to machine learning models or any other AI related 
development, whether for commercial, public or broad use or 
distribution purposes, unless with the prior written consent of CLSA. 
The report provided herein is intended solely for informational 
purposes and is not designed or authorized for integration with or use 
within any AI tools or systems by the report user. The report user shall 
not, under any circumstances, incorporate, feed, or utilize the content 

of the report directly or indirectly into any AI applications, models or 
algorithms. By accessing information herein, you agree to abide by 
these restrictions and CLSA reserves the right to enforce these terms 
and pursue remedies for unauthorized use.

Any disputes related to this report shall be governed by the laws 
of Hong Kong and to the non-exclusive jurisdiction of the courts of 
Hong Kong in connection with any suite, action or proceeding arising 
out of or in connection with this material. In the event any of the 
provisions in these disclaimers shall be held to be unenforceable, that 
provision shall be enforced to the maximum extent permissible to 
reflect the intention underlying the unenforceable term, and the 
remainder of these General Disclaimer shall be unimpaired.

This report is distributed for and on behalf of CLSA, in the United 
States by CLSA Americas, LLC (for research compiled by US 
analyst(s)), in Australia by CLSA Australia Pty Ltd (ABN 53 139 992 
331/AFSL License No: 350159); in Hong Kong by CLSA Limited 
(Incorporated in Hong Kong with limited liability); in India by CLSA 
India Private Limited, (Address: 8/F, Dalamal House, Nariman Point, 
Mumbai 400021. Tel No: +91-22-66505050. Fax No: +91-22-
22840271; CIN: U67120MH1994PLC083118; SEBI Registration No: 
INZ000001735 as Stock Broker, INM000010619 as Merchant Banker 
and INH000001113 as Research Analyst; in Indonesia by PT CLSA 
Sekuritas Indonesia (a securities company licensed and supervised by 
Financial Services Authority (Otoritas Jasa Keuangan) which does not 
provide short selling services; in Japan by CLSA Securities Japan Co., 
Ltd.; in Korea by CLSA Securities Korea Ltd.; in Malaysia by CLSA 
Securities Malaysia Sdn. Bhd.; in the Philippines by CLSA Philippines 
Inc; in Singapore by CLSA Singapore Pte Ltd and solely to persons 
who qualify as an "Institutional Investor", "Accredited Investor" or 
"Expert Investor" MDDI (P) 035/11/2025; in Thailand by CLSA 
Securities (Thailand) Limited; and in the European Economic Area 
(‘EEA”) by CLSA Europe BV and in the United Kingdom by CLSA (UK). 

China Hong Kong: This research report is distributed by CLSA 
Limited. This research report is distributed in Hong Kong only to 
professional investors (as defined in the Securities and Futures 
Ordinance (Chapter 571 of the Laws of Hong Kong) and any rules 
promulgated thereunder) and may not be distributed to retail 
investors. Recipients should contact CLSA Limited, Tel: +852 2600 
8888 in respect of any matters arising from, or in connection with, the 
analysis or report.

Australia: CLSA Australia Pty Ltd (“CAPL”) (ABN 53 139 992 
331/AFS License No: 350159) is regulated by the Australian 
Securities and Investments Commission (“ASIC”) and is a Market 
Participant of ASX Limited and Cboe Australia Pty Ltd. This material 
is issued and distributed by CAPL in Australia to "wholesale clients" 
only. This material does not take into account the specific investment 
objectives, financial situation or particular needs of the recipient. The 
recipient of this material must not distribute it to any third party 
without the prior written consent of CAPL. For the purposes of this 
paragraph the term "wholesale client" has the meaning given in 
section 761G of the Corporations Act 2001. CAPL’s research 
coverage universe spans listed securities across the ASX All 
Ordinaries index, securities listed on offshore markets, unlisted 
issuers and investment products which Research management deem 
to be relevant to the investor base from time to time. CAPL seeks to 
cover companies of relevance to its domestic and international 
investor base across a variety of sectors.

India: CLSA India Private Limited, incorporated in November 1994 
provides equity brokerage services (SEBI Registration No: 
INZ000001735), research services (SEBI Registration No: 
INH000001113) and merchant banking services (SEBI Registration 
No.INM000010619) to global institutional investors, pension funds 
and corporates. CLSA and its associates may have debt holdings in the 
subject company. Further, CLSA and its associates, in the past 12 
months, may have received compensation for non-investment 
banking services and/or non-securities related services from the 
subject company. For further details of “associates” of CLSA India 
please contact Compliance-India@clsa.com. Registration granted by 
SEBI and certification from NISM in no way guarantee performance 
of CLSA India Private Limited or provide any assurance of returns to 
investors. Compliance officer & Grievance officer: Neeta Sanghavi, 
Tel: 22 6650 5050. Email address of Compliance officer and 
Grievance cell: compliance-india@clsa.com.

Singapore: This report is distributed in Singapore by CLSA 

http://www.clsa.com/
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Singapore Pte Ltd to institutional investors, accredited investors or 
expert investors (each as defined under the Financial Advisers 
Regulations) only. Singapore recipients should contact CLSA 
Singapore Pte Ltd, 80 Raffles Place, #18-01, UOB Plaza 1, Singapore 
048624, Tel: +65 6416 7888, in respect of any matters arising from, 
or in connection with, the analysis or report.  By virtue of your status 
as an institutional investor, accredited investor or expert investor, 
CLSA Singapore Pte Ltd is exempted from complying with certain 
requirements under the Financial Advisers Act 2001, the Financial 
Advisers Regulations and the relevant Notices and Guidelines issued 
thereunder (as disclosed in Part C of the Securities Dealing Services –
Singapore Annex of the CLSA terms of business), in respect of any 
financial advisory services that CLSA Singapore Pte Ltd may provide 
to you. MDDI (P) 035/11/2025.

United States of America: Where any section is compiled by non-
US analyst(s), it is distributed into the United States in one of two 
ways: 1) by CLSA Americas, LLC, as third party research, or 2) by CLSA 
(except CLSA Americas, LLC) solely to persons who qualify as "Major 
US Institutional Investors" as defined in Rule 15a-6 under the 
Securities and Exchange Act of 1934 and who deal with CLSA 
Americas, LLC. However, the delivery of this research report to any 
person in the United States shall not be deemed a recommendation 
to effect any transactions in the securities discussed herein or an 
endorsement of any opinion expressed herein. Any recipient of this 
research in the United States wishing to effect a transaction in any 
security mentioned herein should do so by contacting CLSA Americas, 
LLC. 

CLSA Americas, LLC acts as a Rule 15a-6 broker pursuant to Rule 
15a-6 under the U.S. Securities Exchange Act of 1934 to each of the 
non-U.S. broker-dealer affiliate Groups, CITIC Securities and CLSA. 

Each of these Groups produces its own research, desk reports or 
commentary (collectively, “Securities Analysis”). Each non-U.S. 
broker-dealer has separate distribution lists for the transmission of its 
Securities Analysis, although some recipients may be on the 
distribution lists of both broker-dealers. Information, opinions and 
estimates contained in the Securities Analysis reflect the judgment of 
the respective analyst(s), whether of CITIC Securities or of CLSA, who 
produced the Securities Analysis at the date of its original publication 
and are subject to changes without notification. The opinions in the 
Securities Analysis also may be different from or contrary to the 
opinions presented by other business departments, units or affiliates 
of CITIC Securities and CLSA even on the same specific security. As 
CLSA and CITIC Securities produce Securities Analyses independently 
of each other, they may have adopted different assumptions, 
standards, and analytical methods in the preparation of their 
respective Securities Analyses, and may have different opinions, 
ratings or recommendations with respect to any security. CLSA 
Americas, LLC has no obligation to bring to the attention of any 
recipient of the Securities Analysis any other Securities Analyses, or 
differences between other Securities Analyses and the concerned 
Securities Analysis.

Canada: This research report has been produced by CLSA. The 
delivery of this research report to any person in Canada shall not be 
deemed a recommendation to effect any transactions in the securities 

discussed herein or an endorsement of any opinion contained herein.
The United Kingdom: This document is a marketing 

communication. It has not been prepared in accordance with the legal 
requirements designed to promote the independence of investment 
research, and is not subject to any prohibition on dealing ahead of the 
dissemination of investment research. The document is disseminated 
in the UK by CLSA (UK) and directed at persons having professional 
experience in matters relating to investments, as defined in the 
relevant applicable local regulations. Any investment activity to which 
it relates is only available to such persons. If you do not have 
professional experience in matters relating to investments you should 
not rely on this document. CLSA (UK) is authorised and regulated by 
the Financial Conduct Authority.

The European Economic Area (‘EEA”): Research is distributed by 
CLSA Europe BV, authorised and regulated by the Netherlands 
Authority for Financial Markets.

Malaysia: This publication is distributed by CLSA Securities 
Malaysia Sdn Bhd (CLSA Malaysia) and is intended solely for persons 
with sufficient knowledge and experience in investment. The 
information contained herein pertains exclusively to those with such 
expertise, and any investment decisions based on it should only be 
undertaken by such persons. If a person lacks knowledge, experience, 
or qualifications in investment matters, please refrain from relying on 
this document. Malaysia recipients should contact CLSA Securities 
Malaysia Sdn Bhd, Suite 21-01, Level 21, Menara Generali, 27 Jalan 
Sultan Ismail, 50250 Kuala Lumpur, Tel: +603 20567888, in respect 
of any matters arising from, or in connection with, the analysis or 
report.

CLSA Malaysia’s research coverage universe spans listed 
securities across the FBM KLCI Index, securities listed on offshore 
markets, unlisted issuers and investment products which Research 
management deem to be relevant to the investor base from time to 
time. CLSA Malaysia seeks to cover companies of relevance to its 
domestic and international investor base across a variety of sectors.

Korea: This research report has been prepared for informational 
purposes only; it does not constitute an offer or a solicitation of an 
offer to buy or sell any securities or other financial instruments. The 
information and data contained in this report have been obtained 
from sources we consider reliable; however, we make no 
representation that the information provided in this report is accurate 
or complete, and it should not be relied on as such. The recipient of 
this report should use his/her independent judgment regarding the 
sale or purchase of any securities or financial instruments mentioned 
herein. We disclaim any liability whatsoever for any direct or 
consequential loss arising from any use of this report or its contents. 
This report is for our clients only. 

For all other jurisdiction-specific disclaimers please refer to 
https://www.clsa.com/disclaimer.html. The analysts/contributors to 
this report may be employed by any relevant CLSA entity, which is 
different from the entity that distributes the report in the respective 
jurisdictions.© 2026 CLSA Limited.

Investment in securities market are subject to market 
risks. Read all the related documents carefully before 
investing.
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